utility’s credit ratings and financial resilience. On the other hand, the consequence of 26

raising its equity ratio above the level authorized in its rates would be to spread net income 27

over a larger equity base, and thus reduce the return realized by shareholders below the 28

authorized return; doing so would degrade the utility’s ability to attract equity capital.  29

Q. WHAT IS TNMP’S LAST AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STRUCTURE, AND HOW DOES 30

THAT RELATE TO ITS CURRENT AND REQUESTED CAPITAL STRUCTURE?  31

3 Ibid., 47.

REDACTED VERSION

169

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF ELLEN LAPSON  PUC DOCKET NO. 58964

7

A. In Docket No. 48401 in 2018, the Commission established TNMP’s authorized capital 1

structure at  long-term debt at 55 percent of total capital and shareholders’ equity at 45 2

percent. TNMP has since increased its equity level to 47.54 percent of capital on a pro 3

forma basis and reduced long-term debt accordingly to 52.46 percent of capital, calculated 4

in a manner consistent with the Commission’s policies and procedures.   5

   Table 1: Pro Forma Capital Structure 6

 TNMP Capital Structure ($ Millions)

Balance
Sheet Pro Forma  Adjusted Adjusted

 6/30/25 Adjustments* 6/30/25 Ratio
Common
Equity 1,658.4 -226.7 1,431.7 47.54%
Long-Term
Debt 1,581.7 -1.9 1,579.8 52.46%
Total Capital  3,240.1 -228.6 3,011.5 100.00%

* Source:  Greinel Direct Testimony, Tables 1
and 2.
Equity:  Remove equity related to $226.664 goodwill;
Debt:  Adjusted for senior secured bond financing July 21, 2025.

 7

Q.  IN THE U.S. IOU ELECTRIC SECTOR, IS A CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF 45 PERCENT 8

EQUITY AND 55 PERCENT DEBT THE MOST COMMON REGULATORY CAPITAL 9

STRUCTURE?   10

A.  No.  The capital structures determined in regulatory proceedings for U.S. investor-owned 11

(“IOU”) electric utilities in jurisdictions other than Texas between 2022 and mid-2025 on 12

average set equity at approximately 51.2 percent of capital, as shown in Table 2 below.   13